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６ 主要輸入農林水産物の関税率  

    Customs Tariff Rate of Major Imported Agricultural, Forestry and Fishery Products 
 品目               Item        実行税率       Applied Tariff Rate 
大豆            Soy beans 
コーヒー豆（いってないもの） Coffee beans (unroasted) 
菜種              Rape or Colza seeds 
米                  Rice 
 
小麦                Wheat 
大麦                Barley 
粗糖                Raw sugar 
精製糖              Refined sugar 
豆類（えんどう、小豆、いんげん豆、そら豆等） 
Dried leguminous vegetables (Peas, Small red (Adzuki) 
beans, Kidney beans, Broad beans and Horse beans, etc.) 
落花生           Ground-nuts 
ばれいしょでん粉等   Potato starch, etc. 
 
こんにゃく芋        Tubers of konnyaku (Amorphophallus) 
緑茶           Green Tea 
とうもろこし         Maize (corn) 

飼料用のもの（税関の監督の下で飼料の原料とし
て使用するものに限る。） 
For feeding purposes  

Note: The imports under this item are to be used as materials 

for fodder and feeds under the supervision of the Customs. 
コーンスターチ製造用等 
Intended for use in the manufacture of corn 
starch, etc. 

生鮮野菜（一部品目を除く） 
Fresh vegetables apart from a few items 

たまねぎ（生鮮)    Onions(fresh) 
                                      
 
 
冷凍野菜      Vegetables (uncooked or cooked 
by steaming or boiling in water), frozen 
トマトジュース（無糖）、トマトケチャップ 
Tomato juice (not containing added sugar) and Tomato ketchup  
みかん（生鮮）      Mandarins (fresh) 
オレンジ（生鮮)     Oranges (fresh)  
オレンジジュース   Orange juice 
 
りんご（生鮮）     Apples (fresh) 
りんごジュース      Apple juice 
 
バター            Butter 
 
脱脂粉乳       Skimmed milk powder 
 
ナチュラルチーズ（プロセスチーズ原料用) 
 Natural cheese (Intended for use as materials for processed cheese) 
牛肉              Meat of bovine animals 
豚肉（部分肉)     Meat of Swine (other than  

carcasses and half-carcasses) 
 
 
鶏肉          Poultry(Gallus domesticus) 
鶏卵              Birds‘ eggs 
(Gallus domesticus, including Egg albumin) 
丸太(桐以外）      Logs (other than those of Kiri)  
木材チップ         Wood in chips or particles 
製材              Sawnwood 
合板          Plywood 
えび(活･生・蔵･凍） Shrimp (live, fresh, chilled or frozen) 
まぐろ、かつお、ます、さけ（生・蔵・凍）           
Tunas, Skipjack, Trout and Salmon (fresh, chilled or frozen) 
ぶり、いわし、あじ、さば、たら、帆立貝（生・蔵・凍） 
Buri, Sardines, Japanese jack mackerel, Mackerel, Tara 
and Scallops (fresh, chilled or frozen) 

無税 Free 
無税 Free 
無税 Free 
無税（枠内）、*341円／kg（枠外） Free(in-quota), *341yen/kg(out-of-
quota) 
無税（枠内）、*55円／kg（枠外） Free(in-quota), *55yen/kg(out-of-quota) 
無税（枠内）、*39円／kg（枠外） Free(in-quota), *39yen/kg(out-of-quota) 
** 71.80円／kg  ** 71.80yen/kg 
**103.10円／kg  **103.10yen/kg 
10％（枠内）、354円／kg（枠外） 
10％ (in-quota), 354yen/kg (out-of-quota) 
 
10％（枠内）、617円／kg（枠外）  10%(in-quota), 617yen/kg(out-of-quota) 
無税又は25％（枠内）、119円／kg（枠外） 
Free or 25% (in-quota), 119yen/kg (out-of-quota) 
40％（枠内）、2,796円／kg（枠外） 40% (in-quota), 2,796yen/kg (out-of-quota) 
17％ 
 
無税   Free 
 
 
 
 
無税／3％（枠内）、50％又は12円／kg のうちいずれか高い税率（枠外） 
Free/3%(in-quota), 50% or 12yen/kg whichever is the greater (out-of-quota) 
 
３％ 
 
CIFが 
 
 
 

①67円／㎏以下  67yen/kg below   8.5％ 
②67円／㎏を超え73.70円／㎏以下  (73.70-CIF)円／㎏ 
  67yen/kg over 73.70yen/kg below  (73.70-CIF)yen/kg 
③73.70円／㎏を超えるもの 無税    73.70yen/kg over  Free 

６％～12％   6% to 12% 
 
21.3％ 
 
17％ 
６月～11月 June-Nov. 16％ 12月～５月 Dec.-May 32％ 
21.3％～「29.8％又は23円／kg のうちいずれか高い税率」 
21.3% to "29.8% or 23yen/kg whichever is the greater" 
17％ 
19.1％～「34％又は23円／kg のうちいずれか高い税率」 
19.1% to "34% or 23yen/kg whichever is the greater" 
35％（枠内）、*29.8％＋985円／kg（枠外） 
35% (in-quota), *29.8%+985yen/kg (out-of-quota) 
25％（枠内）、*21.3％＋396円／kg（枠外） 
25% (in-quota), *21.3%+396yen/kg (out-of-quota) 
無税（枠内）、29.8％（枠外） 
Free (in-quota), 29.8% (out-of-quota) 
38.5％ 
ＣＩＦが 
 
 
 

①64.53円／kg 以下 64.53yen/kg below 482円／kg 
②64.53円／kg を超え524円／kg 以下 (546.53-CIF)円／kg 
  64.53yen/kg over 524yen/kg below (546.53-CIF)yen/kg 
③524円／kg を超えるもの 524yen/kg over  4.3％ 

8.5％、11.9％ 
8％～「21.3％又は 51 円／kg のうちいずれか高い税率」 
8% to "21.3% or 51yen/kg whichever is the greater" 
無税 Free 
無税 Free 
無税 Free、 4.8％、6％ 
６％、8.5％、10％ 
１％ 
3.5％ 
 
10％ 
 

出典：日本関税協会「実行関税率表」（令和７年４月現在） 
注：１ [*]を記載した枠外税率は、関税と日本国政府又はその代行機関が徴収する額（納付金又は売買差額の上限）との合計。 

２ [**]を記載した税率は、関税と調整金との合計。 
３ 生鮮野菜の多くは関税率が 3％である（例：トマト、ねぎ、きゅうり、ほうれんそう、キャベツ、だいこん、なす、レタス、にんじん等）。 
４ CIF（Cost, Insurance and Freight）とは、日本の輸入時運賃、保険料込み渡し価格の意味である。 
５ 原則として、同一品目の中で複数の税表細分がある場合は代表的なラインの関税率を記載。 
６ 冷凍さば（スコムベル・スコムブルス、スコムベル・アウストララシクス、スコムベル・ヤポニクス）の関税率は７％、冷凍たらの関税率は６

％である。 
Source: "Customs Tariff Schedules of Japan" by Japan Tariff Association. (As of April, 2025) 
Note: 1 The bound rates of duty marked with one asterisk ("*") indicate the sum of tariff and an amount collected by the Government of Japan or its agent. 

2 The bound rates of duty marked with two asterisks ("**") indicate the sum of tariff and levy. 
3 The bound rates of fresh vegetables are mostly 3% (e.g. Tomatoes, Welsh onions, Cucumbers, Spinach, Cabbages, Radishes, Eggplants, Lettuce, Carrots). 
4 CIF includes freight aｔ the time of import to Japan and insurance. 
5 In case there are some Tariff Subdivisions in the identical product, the bound rate of the representative one is listed above. 
6 The bound rate of frozen Mackerel (Scomber scombrus, Scomber australasicus, Scomber japonicus) is 7%, while that of frozen Tara is 6%. 
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